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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez 
Governor

Ken McQueen
Cabinet Secretary

Matthias Sayer 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

Matthias Sayer, Acting Division Director
Oil Conservation Division

January 12, 2018

Ms. Marcella Marquez 
JFJ Landfarm, L.L.C.
Industrial Ecosystems Inc.
Soil Reclamation Center 
P.O. Box 2043
Farmington, New Mexico 87499

RE: Request for Approval to Reuse Remediated Biopile Soils for the Stabilization/Solidification
of Drilling Mud, Tank Bottoms, and Sludge 
JFJ Landfarm, LLC - Industrial Ecosystems Inc.
JFJ Landfarm - Permit # NM1-010-B
Location: NW/4 SE/4 of Section 2, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, NMPM,
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Marquez:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed JFJ Landfarm, LLC’s (JFJ) request, emailed to OCD 
on January 12, 2018, and associated analytical results to reuse the remediated soils for the stabilization 
and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud, tank bottoms, and sludge from following biopile(s): 883, 
609, 608, 810,143,142,549, and 537.

Based upon the information provided in the request, the above-referenced biopiles are hereby approved 
for the stabilization and/or solidification of incoming drilling mud and tank bottoms and sludge.

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve JFJ of liability should operations result in 
pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve JFJ of its 
responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules and regulations.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Brad Jones on my staff at 
(505) 476-3487 or brad.a.iones@state.nm.us.

Respectfully,A-

Jim Griswold
Environmental Bureau Chief 

JG/baj

cc: OCD District III Office, Aztec

1220 South St. Francis Drive ■ Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3441 • Fax (505) 476-3462 ■ www.emnrd.state.nm.us



Industrial Ecosystems Inc, 
Soil Reclamation Center

P.O. Box 2043 
Farmington, NM 87499

Phone: (505) 632-1782 
Fax: (505) 632-1876

#49 CR 3150 
Aztec, NM 87410

January 11, 2018

Brad Jones 
Environmental Bureau 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Use of reclaimed soil

Dear Brad:

Recent analytical results show that the following biopiles(s) have reached acceptable levels as 
required by our NMOCD permit.

609 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
608 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
810 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
143 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
142 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
549 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17
537 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17

We are seeking your approval to recycle this soil by using it to mix/solidify incoming liquid waste. 

Respectfully Submitted,

Pile#

883 DRO, GRO, BTEX & Chlorides Passed 11/15/17

Marcella Marquez 
Regulatory/Compliance/HR

Enclosure(s) - Analytical Reports
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Jones. Brad A.. EMNRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Marcella Marquez <marcella@industrialecosystems.com> 
Friday, January 12, 2018 9:08 AM 
Jones, Brad A., EMNRD 
Request to Reuse Soils
011118 Request to Reuse Soil.pdf; 111517 Analyticals.pdf

Importance: High

Brad:

Please see attached request to reuse soils along with the corresponding analytical report. 

Thanks,
Marcella Marquez
Regulatory/Compliance/HR Manager 
Industrial Ecosystems, Inc.
Phone: (505) 632-1782
Fax: (505) 632-1876 or (505) 334-1003

1



OGARDIMML
Labo ratio ri e;s

PHONE (S75) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ” HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR;3iS0
AZTEC NM,i87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

Sample ID Laboratory ID
1

Matrix Date! Sampled
. ,v.

Date Received

PILE 883 H703016-01 Soil 31-Oct-17 07:00 . 02-Nov-17 10:40

PILE 609 H703016-02 Soil 31-Oct-17 07:35 02-Nov-17 10:40
PILE 608 H703016-03 Soil 31-Oct-17 08:10 02-Nov-17 10:40
PILE 810 H703016-04 - Soil 31-Oct-17 08:40 02-Nov-17 10:40

H703016-05 “ Soil 31-Oct-17 09:15 02-!Npy-1710:40

PILE
C

H703016-06 Soil 31-Oct-17 09:55 02-Nov-17 10:40

PILE 142 H703016-07 Soil 31-Oct-17 10:35 02-Nov-17 10:40

PILE 549 H703016-08 Soil 3j-Oct-17 11:10 02-NOV-17 10:40
PILE 537 H703016-09 Soil 31-Oct-17 12:00 02-Nov-17 10:40

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte

nzK£- Wrt: ttwtty kH mmu.: ““V«««»: '*"**"• <«^sv (a nr d>». tv**), » iwaz . *: tot, « w 'mtn it s iiwiM .la.ftinft.. % ctain*. «k*sri»* (»
•* «M am omom »» «. M5M *•*.> i™: «»veS- *: Om* »**. :;BI ;JmrWr „*!«««: a .«*,.» :iilwc 1 li » '«*! <fe> CMrf N da..V irtUi «. : «,»»
”^“55' M.u.jmMt .m a « y .ta a frta «**« c, a™, to ,1*,*, «* .«*.« a ,,,8, a : *s „v«„ -.Brow* a";'A£^»'

■p**1?.J*?*1 «*”.*»."'f .(“j?/«*>“* “ ,<“«*i «“• any o m aw <*'W.,a *m Tr* npat«• na « mi nnp!» !u» •*» warn «siw» xcmttoroM.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCARDI NAL

Labo ratories
PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E.MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

PILE 883

11703016-01 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDI. Limit Units Dilution Batch .Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Oreanic Compounds bv EP/ Method 8021
Benzene* <0,050 0.050 mgAg 50 7 It0707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Toluene’ <0,050 0.050 mgkg 50 7110707 MS 07.Nov.l7 *02 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0 050 0050 mgStg 50 7M0707 MS 07-Nov-l 7 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0 ISO 0 150 nig/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-l 7 802 IB

Total BTEX <0 300 0.300 mg-lcg. . SO 7110707 MS 07-Nov-l 7 *02 IB

Surrogate; 4-Brt>tnajluomben:eM {}’}!)) 104% 72-148 711070? MS 07-Xt*-!? $02 if)

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bvGCFII
GROC6-CIO <10.0 10:0 mg/kg I 7110304 MS 05-Nov-I7 80I5B

DRO>C10-C2* <10.0 10.0 nig/kg 1 7110304 MS 05-Nov-l7 8015B

Surrogate: i~CJifaroocfane 884 % 28.3-164 7t)03U4 MS W-,Vm-/7 ftOISfi

Surrogate: l-i'hlorotn.iuJecune,. 97.0% 34.7-157 7110204 :ms 05-Nov-f? 80J58

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble IDI Water Extraction)
Chloride 35.5 lot) mg/kg wet 10 B7I1I09 JDA I4-NOV-I7 epa30q:o

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte
PLEASE t*0T& *ne Djm&jei. CKdeull h*CAtf: *ro fbtrts nc'luv** remedy fc* «v ' claim" artis-if, v»b*et« biied rt umttatt. « ten, ihtfl fc* IPrwud ti.'tJw iirtount p*t) by dent ter «u*r4cv *K tfiuns; -rdwijng *s«. ter oeglqinit V

any «he cause w*i«smw s'-** 64 «*m« msvrd. uftku rt«M K netting and receded; by 0>rts>n*l kwOwb ff-rty' f35) djn «ft«r ccmptawn o? (rat apflsatte 'wtvK*. tn no even? gwi Care#v^ be Latte tv cr oamspt

indtfdin?, nttMx/ femrtatari, twieto 'utternipucm, kis .'«» uw, » ktu «te pectej- itturtw fcy Cfcffit, its wbwwn*. Bfl’fattl <s «*<««« antitig eu & os r«la« to the pert*r.»*xe yCtht t«yttts MMWdw 6y'Cwdrftrt, t*9»«eu ft »Arthe-':tte 

cte«-sfr««tupc«jnvcfP»e8twHS K««rtjsonv(vaifierww;:Be«jft*r»<3i4vr4y®mtttwpf«J<d4<tti^d »6o»e. TMrtcerttr.39 rott>*rtproduieSt»<«tm*06wtnercten approvalolCi/tmaL«W»lor«l.

'. j ' __ f
Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 3 of 16 (



CARD! NAL.
Labo rato rie s

PHONE (575) 393-2325 • 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: 3FJ
Project Number: 5023-

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

PILE 609

H7030I6-02 (Soil)

Analyse Result MDL
Reporting

Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Ca rdinal La bora tpries

Volatile Organic Contnoiinds bv EPA Method 8021

Benzene*; <0050 0,050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 80210

Toluene* <0050 0.050 mg kg 50 7110707 'MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0050 rogkg 50 7110707 MS 07-N«v-i7 80210

Total Xylenes' <0.150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 0?-Nov-17 802 IB

Total BTLX <0 300 0.300 nigikg 50 7110707 MS 07.Nov.17 80210

Surrogate: l-Bruiuo/Iuorubcuzctu- (I'll)) 105 % 72-148 7/10707 MS 07-Nov-i? M21B

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv GC FID
GRQC6-C10 <10.0 10.0 mgkg 1 7110304 MS ■ 05-Noyr 17 80I5B

DRO>C10-C28 <10.0 100 ing/kg 1 7110304 MS 05tNov-I7 8015B

Surrogate; 1-Chforoocfanc 79.4% 283-164 7110304 MS 05-Xov-17 S0/.W

Siirrogiih^/’ChfanHicfudecuuc 79.5% 34 7-157 7/1030-1 MS OS-Now-17 H0/SB

Soluble (Dl Water Extraction)

Green Analytical Laboratories

Chloride <10 0 10.0 mgAg wet 1ft B7III09 JDA 14-Nov.|7 EPA300..0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

KCASE ’NOTE; «tti'.:.DStnajf?», CAriWURi K>Mty aw tfc«nfs uttsive »«nW> iv. tf>j dhm itamg,-, whether «*b*« Br 'vtn, dull be fcrwtd w; »is «r£uM pktlfcy d*nt tor analywa. 4# tAj«ra,: *w&!feng Cw«• (w fto^srKt or

«n« <*u« rf*ww sha# be <MSe if. writing *W reeeved by C*nSm*l w«hn tlwtiM <&) tfiysifu* wmpfction of .ih« *ppfecafcl* icrvife. in no event shtf Car*n»i be UW* ft* iPCsdentti w • t^nse^ureta carnage

incKidsT?. *pj«jut imwwisBi, tR*i.r*»s• E?» ct «», w fcss of preflts; iw/rw by <!*«. its wHSAariw, •«**«« •» anting out a# o»»«totasS to th* ytrbmMu of tre te-wees newest tv CanSm*!, re^do*. of wti«h*r.p*
da'tii is ca)«e upon *v/ cf the uxve rated reacsnf or ottterwwe. fleuiw telitt only «s the umpkt Rtttttfwd it»v«« TM tep&n that not b*reproduced eitepr in fJI with nntten approval e? Cart*«aJ i#bwat«>o.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 4 of 16 |



I

OCARpiNAL

Lei tz>o rato ries PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ” HOBBS, NH 88240

Analytical Results For:

■
INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JR
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ 
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

PILE 608

H 703016-03 (Soil)

Analvte
■

Result
Reporting

MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Compounds bv EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 mg/kg SO 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 mgkg 5P 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0 050 0.050 nig/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Total Xylenes? <0 150 0.150 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Total BTEX <0300 0,300 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

SummerIc: J-Bnmuflutmihi’iizene (VU)) 103 % 72-148 7110707 MS 07-»n-/7 S02I8

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv GC KID

CiROCb-CIO <10.0 Ido mg/kg i; 7110304 MS 05-Nov-17 801 SB'

DRO >C10-C28 <100 io.o mg/kg 1 7110304 MS OS-Nov-17 8015B

Surrogate i-Chlorooctanc 80 9% 28:3-164 ?tm04 MS 05-Nov-l? SOIW

Surrogate: J-Ch/ftroociudecaiic 90:1 % 34.7-157 ?!W04 MS US-Nov-t? fiOlSB

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble (1)1 Water Extraction)

Chloride 10.4 too mg/kg wel 10 B7II109 JDA I4-NOV-I7 EPA3000

Cardinal Laboratories ♦“Accredited Analyte

Ft EASE MOT?- LateWy.'Bnd Dam^gew CardmjlT tob&y and ct*TS5 •ncbsL*-'remedy f» any tJUmi-'insifij, **wthe? bawd <r. tontibct c? twt gutf- b# toMed la th* bmowi! paid by tbcot tv arofyivi, Afl cidim.'-indutfcnf-'(tew for nepfcjentt 

.any other cause .ntosetrvrr shaB be .'deemed wutvsJ wins' mast »'..wrtarig and receved - by Cardral wtffsn: thirty (K) sirs *ft« :«nj>*fcsn oil tt» apptaSto. $erv<*. Is no event ffiil Canfensl be table' tv inotfanttl'-w tcrvM^antui 

iftilyiSns, "bmsatwt, cuttnest BMerietsor.-t. IMS ri uit-., nr t«i <rf preWi incurred < by (bent : & wbwiar:#& affifcKM or atitixoti aming eut sf. a« related to the partettance Of . the Mivices' hereunder by C4f*rat, reya'Sen d nrmfr.ftr ii>
ct*rn is based open enr of (he ebove Rated tenons o* ather«<M. Aesafts rciste only ro we samples tS*rw*ed atvwa. This feport tfofl ftff OerepfodJcefl Kcecnn fuS v^b Viritten approval ef Cardinal tabcrwixnts.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 5 of 16 |



O C A R D I im:a.i_

L_s b> o rsLto ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARIANO ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ 
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 1.4:31

PILE 810

11703016-04 (Soil)

Analyte Result
Reportmg

MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Comnoundsbv EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0050 0 050 mg/kg SO 7110707 MS OT-Nov-17 802 IB

Toluene* <0 050 0:050 mg.lkg 50 7110707 MS 07-Novl7 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0.0S0 0.050 mgAg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-l? 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0 150 0150 nig/Vg 50 7110707 MS 07-NOV-I7 802 IB

Total BTHX <0.300 0 300 liigAg 50 7110707 ms; 07-No\-I? 8021B

Surrogate: 4’Hrtimqflmrt>h\:tizMK: (PM)) 10 7% 72-14.1 •7/070" MS 0?-Nov~I? SOJ/H

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv C!C FID

GROC6-CIO <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7110304 MS 05-Nov-I7 8015B

DROC1G-C28 <10.0 100 mg/kg i 7110304 MS 05-Nov-I7 8015B

Sttnvgtihrl-Ch/omociatic 94.6 % 28:3-164 ?imu4 MS. 05-.Vov-/7 *W/f

Stirntgale; /-('hlomoctotU'i.unc 98:4% 34 7-137 1 tmtu MS 05-Nov-I7 MiUSft

Soluble f PI Water Extraction)

Chloride 36.8

Creen Analytical Laboratories

10:0 mgligwti 10 B7IIKW JDA I4-Nov-I7 HPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Anaiyte

NQTE'. hAtta^s. Qrtieai fcaifcty wd tbwrs «vctnert. wtdi t* .w* tS*<b. b*v« v\ twttjatJ «. tart. sfth&.'.bfe; fettled ta »« arwUiL by fat anatjiai. «J cto-ms, e-i&tferg thet* «* ncQ^cnca a
Jrry :utr« cause *A*ttc>«w chcdl M ewmtd **v*d w*M made *ft r*igng antf. r«e«*>*d by Cardins!. wtcSrt ewry (1C) Oiys aft« torr^Mscn .of ttte ftppkjM* service. Jo. no- cvtfR {hail' Cardmai be MMa tor nyidentid or {crjeftueMid tttswje

wtricyf tTmtassn, business Werruption}. I»s of tde, er has of jsif.ts intsised/bv chKK, Xs tvtn&tnei, sf&ate* at. aiieisom *r«avj cut ft 2r rtlatu to the p«tfcrms.nc« cf the snviiea fwreundsi by CartfiMJ, <ty»di«st cf wneut^r la 

tliiti! <% based open *tr of the au?>« texts realms «.csumvam.- ' Reyirs reote v9ty to the tunples •de«eft*<l tfcs**, TO» tepon tMH c« tie raproctucM treept in fuS wrt> wntte* appro**! cf Cartswl Unrwm

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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R D11NI/VL-

Laborato ries
PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101E. MARIANO « HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-l 7 14:31

PILE 143

H703016-06 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Unlit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Moles

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Oreanic ('omnounds bv EH; > Method 8021
Benzene* <0050 0050 mg-lcg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-n 802 IB

Toluene* <0 050 0050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0:050 0:050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-NOV-I7 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 tngrtig 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Total BTEX <0300 0,300 mgAig 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Sumgait/: J-Rromoilimruhenzew (P/D) ' 104% 72-148 fit0707 MS 07>,Vrn*-/7 *0218

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv GC FI 1 >
GROC6-C10 <100 10.0 mg/kg 1 7110304 MS OS-Nov-17 80I5B

I)RO >CI0-C2* <100 10.0 mg kg 1 7110304 MS 05-Nov-l 7 8015B

Surrogate; l-C'hfomoctanc 86 1% 28.3-164 ?lt0S04 MS 05-\7>i*-/7 WISH
Surrogate; ■ / -( hiurooclatieiane 95 1% 34.7-157 7110304 MS 05-AW-/7 S015B

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble (1)1 Water Extraction)
Chloride 14.7 10.0 irng^kg wet 10 B711J09 JDA 14-Nov-l? EPA3000

Cardinal Laboratories •^Accredited Analyte
fLEAJE M5TE. LUtetty aM Damage*. Catdflils biWkty i‘.d.. cfcwi i m kA*+ . h* jr* cfetitt arisr<g;: -Ataifce* fca«d in een&*« er- t«t, MOB fee fewest) uth« srtiauni paid by cfeoi tor jr-Btywi M ttAjusi™) ib«e; fee tx&gtfvi v

vw.-otw< tauM *ti«t»c*ve> W*8 fee deemed' «*».Ved irnkets n*de m wrong iihd receives by Ordinal witrwi awry t30) days attar <emaiet»sn. «f Vie appttstfa iervae, - Tn no .event Hit Cardinal feebatte Hv twidertsl er censegueYjal • :«rjge 
iAtfetSrH}, wthout fetsdSkm, .Cvioes* irtwrupfewn, feii M ■' to*, u'/tetH of mM fey titftl. Ks .teitaasteiet abates ta succcttttt '*r*snj ewl 'stated: tc the partormince dI. the ttrtutA h&tutvsei by. CinSnU. regardfcM «< . *H!«i.W

claim is ss«d upon any ef**'above sated rests'll crarirAttM.’R«ulttr«liieerlY to &e cample* lOafMfttd idcv*. Owi report shad not be reproduced exu(?t in Ml wtm MWttn eppr&vil ?(C**n*luit'3r»Tt:n«i.

'-t :

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OC-AR D l N AL
Labo ratori es

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLANO • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ 
Fax To: (505)632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

PILE 142

11703016-07 (Soil)

Analyte Result
Reporting

MDL Limit Unite Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Comoounds bv EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0 050 0.050 .mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07'Novt 17 802 IB

.Tojuene,' <0050 0:050 mgAg 50 711070? MS 07*Nbv-17 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0 050 0.050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07*N’«v*17 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0 150 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nbv-l7 802 IB

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Siirmjzuft*. -I-Hrtunofluurohctizcite (PID) 105% 72-NS 7110701 MS 07-NW*/7 SU2IH

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv GC FID

GROC6-CIO <10.0 10.0 mg/kg 1 7110504 MS 06-Nov-17 80I5B

DRO >010-028 <io:o 10.0 mg/kg 1 7110504 MS 06-Nov-l 7 80I5B

Surrogate f-CiiionioLfunc sim 28 5-164 7110504 MS Ofi-Sov-l? HOISlf

Surn>gutc: l-(,'hlonmcuulecune 95.5 % 34.7-157 7110304 MS 06’Nov^JT Hoi SB

Soluble (DI Water Extraction)

Green Analytical Laboratories

Chloride 23.5 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 8711109 JDA 15-Nov.n EFA500.0

Cardinal Laboratories >= Accredited Analyte

fl£AS£ Uibtty • tad. Oatshgei- Ottnan and wn*3y tv asy. ctiim «rt*n$, *WKh<ef bawd m w tart, tba# ct towtsd 14 »« aawuM p*d: by tbcst fa BT4d»J*L M. uaiiraL '.ntlujing trV« . oegfeg*.** #"

Arty other c»--« wbotwmr^.sniS t* dwewi ' watvecJ urfeu m*de in «rkfig arw .: ttetvtc by CarOmdl w*Nf) that* <3C). tUyl «*«\<owptewn «| w ap^oiMs .«fwce.. In eleven? «i|B £*^.*1. M bAtde for KKttacBf or tous^mtiil damag*- 
:«wra«xc iratSTr^, frutfras* tntKrupwti, tow <# <se, « Urn at prefiw mated By #3 u^wfctreL.-AWAta or tvcteiacn Wnt) out <if.--.or related » «w ptifyrwx* ef ate s«r*« httewnaer ty Cifd-njt, of-.' whether sv

tbim K tJSSAd up«i any si w iPove K*«ed *<a«M « tffiarvAt*. *««** t*W» Mdy.to me taffipt** dtttfoa abev*. ftw report Ibtfl ret be reproduced e«icpt tn lafl wits wrettn ^provsl of Cerdmal i*tw»cr*L'

,»■#*■. "Vr.. _/—.••<—
afV ..■•*-'-3.'.^. ;>.. __....-.-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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OCA R D 8 NAL
Laborato ries

PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101E. MARIANO * HOBBS, NH 68240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023
Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ 

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

PILE 549
H703016-08 (Soil)

Analyte Result
Reporting

MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analysed Method Notes:

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Compounds bvEPA Method 8021

Benzene* <0.050 0050 mg.Vg SO 7II0707 MS 07-Nov-I7 8021B'

Toluene* <6 050 0.050 mgAg 50, 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0050 0.050 mgAg 50 7H0707 MS 07-Noy-I7 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0,150 0:150 nigAg SO 7110707 MS 07-Nov-i? 802 IB

Total BTEX <0.100 0300 mg.Ag 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Surrogate; 4-Sromofliiombctizatc (VU)) ms % 72-148 7/10707 MS 07-Miv-/7 X02ifi

Petroleum Hydrocarbons bv GC FID

GROC6-C10 <10 0 10 0 mgAg: 1 7110304 MS 06-N6V-I7 80158

DRO >G10-C28 <100 lo.o mgAg 1 7110304 MS 06-Nov-17 S0I5B

Surntgaic: 1 -( h/onioiianc 84.6% 28 3-164 71103(14 MS 06-Xnv-t? WISH

Surrogate; l-Chloroocladcxarie 93.4% 347-157 7 U0304 MS 06-Nov-I? S01SB

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble tl)l Water Extraction):

Chloride 13.8 10.0 mgAgWel 10 B7IU09 JDA is-Nov-17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

«>SA££ MOTt: Uabfcly OamAgai, Odir-ali a'*3 fl*rM e«<lusr»i* remedy ihst any dam. arsing, wrtwpw kited,* csmracr Of ten, stJ tc bn* fed to tw arrsitW paid by t*ett f*r . *w(**.**.• A3 cttrfw; Wh.ifc.ig fr&t fee *

any aim cats* v*s*c#**r. Cali bt. d«nwd d uf4*U made- in ewsny aid ' ttca-rtd b» Cdrse'iat wsrun thirty (30). dayi. after cW^won cf this app«*M* ietW*..- In ne even; vwi Cardinal .be ha&le for irsdwwsl or «r>i*«*n»i4t ..aa-toge' 
mctu®*>p,. MEbaur fcrrxotrw*'., buwwtt tfuernapWrii; feat of u*e< of leu if: prraSt* iM<jrt« by cfee.nt itt*ubfed>a><«,afW--ib». at wj«eiicrt arsung. «ft V. or related ts the perfertnance of .the yevkei i*reu‘.t!e< by CambnaJ, repsrdtai of wtwhe ■*# 
d*m i» t»ed upon Wy cit* s&x* stated reason* or jmervm*. Reojrs relate «*r»the wwpiet fdenbfted above. Th* report shall rws be reproduced creep; in fed uritnWnM* approval of CteWwl URKraterW.

Celey D. Keene; Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 10 of 16



CARDINAL
Lslfc>o ratori es

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARIANO • HOBBS, NM 8B240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-NOV-17 14:31

PILE 537 ■

11703016-09 (Soil)

Reporting
Analyte Result MDL Limit Units Dilution Batch Analyst Analyzed Method Notes

Cardinal Laboratories

Volatile Organic Conmounds bv EPA Method 8021

Benzene* <6.050 0.050 mg-Tcg 50 7U0707 MS 07-Nov-17 802 IB

Toluene* <0.050 0:050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-I7 802 IB

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0050 mg/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-n 802 IB

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 ■ng/kg 50 7110707 MS 07-Nov-l? 802 IB

Total BTEX <0 300 0 300 mg.Lg SO 7110707 MS 07-Nov*17 802 IB

«Surrogate: {•Bromo/hionibenzi’iif (PfJJ) 104% 72-149 7U0707 MS 07-AW-/7 H021B

Petroleum Hvdrocarhnns bv GCFID

GROC6-CIO <100 10.0 mg/kg 1 7110304 MS 06-Nov-l7 8015B

DRO >CIO-C28 <10.0 10.0 ing/lcg 1 7110304 MS 06-Nov-l? 80I5B

Sttrnt^a/c: l-(’fdorooctane 78.6% 263-164 7lJ(i3(N MS M-Nov‘l? S0I3H

Snrntgufe:. t-t'hhirMK'Mtircontl 99 6% 34.7-157 7110304 MS ilfi-Nov‘l? ■sill SB..

Green Analytical Laboratories

Soluble IDI Water Extraction)
Chloride <10 0 10.0 mg/kg wet 10 B71II09 JDA 15.Nov.17 EPA300.0

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

«.F.Ai.L NCTTC: . LiaWity amt Cardial V l*b*ty and <t*r«i tidutr* remedy. f» any ctaim vfotxfin SiiM « contract or tert, sml M'.-lNtdiad to t}*t aoojvM paid by' ciiett f« 'wave's,. ;A« Uaam, induct Cxs*'. let m&setKf-:V
#■* ««*>«' ««s»;t(A«*aeir«} srstl t« drt'wd wfcred unto"- oad* .'** writing v«* (•&««:-’t* Cartnai warwi darty (W) My* after cemjnetjsn .0# tfi* .-apefcMbte sawn*.- itv t«. **1* :th*a /Cardinal to* Utde tor nxwnul « dami®?
toLding, • wwwwt ,lo«at»tv OuseVEM «werufA»ni; I CM of- ihd, ..« tx* tJ ptc&U «HWd-:br d«st» its tnbs&xtei. or- successors artiTig out ef.er itfWed la' e* .p^toiminse: of bw. ,s«<-VK«:..t*r*6:W*r by Carcfcna, re^»a«s ,«f oyisetlirt ji*

item is fcitM up&t any & tn* vxnm b*m f»««w w «JwWse. Rewto nisi* «?V ta t?** umptft «3*wftt3 above. Tfta rercrt'ihtt not be reproduced at fg« weth rexttfi *cprw«l<4 Carsnai uborytotwi.

;,.i* ■«d.~ .
• *.t ...-

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

j Page 'll of~i6~l



RDIIMmL 
LaBiorato ries

I PH0NE(575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
7 '

INDUSTRIAL ecosystems Project: JFJ Reported:
49 CR 3150 Project Number: 5023 15-Nov-17 14:31

AZTEC NM, 87410 Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ
Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPAMethod 8021 - Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories
'

Reporting Spike Source 94REG RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result SiftEC Limits RPD Limit ■Notes

Batch 7110707- Volatile!!

Blank (7110707-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed; 07-Nov-17
Benzene ND 0.050 thgfltgi

Toluene ND 0.050 mgkg

Ethylbenzene ND 0050 mgkg

Total Xylenes ■' ND 0:150 irig.'kg

Total DTEX ND 0:300 mg/kg

Sitrwgtiie; J-BwmoflmnibvHzeM (PID) ...........................ND
mg,Tig 0,0250 m

1 ;CS(7110707-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed 07-Nov-I7
Benzene L74 0.050 mg'ltg 2,00 86.8 79 5-124

Toluene 1.75 0050 mg/kg : 2.00 87.3 75:5-127

Ethylbenzene 1.72 0,050 mg'kg 2.00 858 77.7-125

Tola! Xylenes 5.45 0.150 mg/kg 6.00 9o;o 70,9-124

Surrogate: j-BfvnwfluoixtbcnzvM (Pi!)} <)t>:S9 mg'kg 0.6250 104 "2‘NH

LCSDup<7110707-BSDI) Prepared &rAnalyzed: 07-Nov-17
Benzene 1 72 0.050 nig/kg 200 86.0 79 5-124 0,947 6.5

Toluene 1:71 0.050 tngkg 2.00 85.5 75:5^127 2 15 7.02

Ethylbenzene 1:69 (Ml 50 tngkg 200 7 84:5i 77,7-125 1 01 7.83:

Total Xylenes 540 0.150 tttgkg 6:00 90 1 70 9-124 0 914 7.78 ■

Surrogate: 4-Hrtmojhamtbf!nzvnt (pll)) 0.0260 ing/ky 0.0250 !04 72-14X

Cardinal Laboratories *= Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE--; ba.TOjti; .Ou-e»triv..ki^f7 ei£k»iv« • daim sri'i^y:«fwtftti bUcd':i* camraa-.w to tfufimtww paid by;rt*«? ft* artists, Aft dimti.'irrfwhiw}' time' twoegbgwre:iat

af'r «*« <*«» ,v*a»or.er. be dnwwdV.»**v«i iiftfeM'.oaat sr. lertan? and rwjs« 8y Crartal “wosn/.tfMrvj <25»V rays iReV toeipletm ct trw apphcaK*7*itr*&. -bat** '&'W*d*fltai:';w rw5t«£x*tiai <UCG$t.

i»diiii»'5,,.. wA«» .bttHtoi, 'twOW tratmni^cr,s, .i&h e* •.uit, .tr. fcy'1 ifestt, :iB fttl»irl»i*».,BftUiei or suciKMcrt tnaiti^ • &ut :er' xteted te tf* perkwMrx* of the. se^es .bereunder W Canto#;'i.'*5*«S«s 0l*ttem<r sic,

i^sr.isb4t«^p<>4»!5yt>fd;43ewtta<tdf«5af«or*^*s*.B<tfciPi'ejtao4>b'»*«tt^^

Celev 0. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 12 of 16 j



RDI

rt
PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AztECNM,'87410

Project: JFJ
Project Number: 5023

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:
15-Nov-17 14:31

Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID- Quality Control

Cardinal Laboratories

Reporting Spike Source %R£G RPD
Analyte Result: Limit; Units Level Result %REO Limits RPD Limit Notes:

Batch 7110304-General Prep-Organics

Blank (7U0304-B1KI) Prepared: 03-Nov-i7 AnaIvzed: 05;Nov-17
CiROC6-CI<) ND 10.0 itigikg

DRO :-CIO-C28 ND 10:0 mg/kg

47.4- mgtg SOM 94X 2S3-I64

\SMrivj^5142Mimnci£iea>m, SOI ;iag/kg, S9'j> 400 34,7.IS?

LCS (7110304-BSI)_______  __ _ _______ ________ Prepared: 03-N6y-i 7 Arialy»fd;;05-N6v-17
GRO C-6-C1P 192 10 0 ;mg/kg: 200 96 0 76:6-119

ORO >CI6-C2« '207 100 mgAig, 200 703 *1.4-124

«S'arrogate: t -Ch/oroiHUinc 

Surroguic: (•^'htontoctarfecant

w-i mg.'ivg sum PM

SUM rrig/kg SUM i 02

I.CS l)np<7U03IM-BSl)l) ._____  __._____ . :: Prepared: 03-N6v-17 Analyzed: 05-Novr 17
GROC6-OI0 186 10.0 rngOig: 200 93,7 '7K6|li9 '303 7 94

DRO>CI0-C2S 399 10.0 mg/kg 200 ' 99.6 81 4-124 3.63 9 83

Sttrmguic: Klilomociuhr ' V7:/ mg/kg 50.0 943 2S.3.I64

Sumgait: l-ClihniiKiaJecmir 47J mg/kg $0.0 9X5 34:7-157

Cardinal Laboratories ^"Accredited Analyte
Wrt: IfaMdy k4- Oamagst. CtUKtli Wtef and cidnr.s. CfCtiSva. nmtnf (« an, iU.m a.nwa. wirtiaf' taMJ a, (ante,, erj te, tdifl fra irate! tft te'a.wranf dad fry.: Uabi icy y-.at,afS. M adras, radydn^ tftsra 3a, ts^teu. a

an, , atnst <a»ia -tera-ver S« :W temeavrarayd ar** mdl m ,-nran5 and ucaiatd ra CW«t -tern, S»y' pcj- oava. ate tarapteien if: At wiiVii strakt in: it. -mni At! tt. aaWe 6* imilmtal o, fcnitterdM^daifW'
raftsdnd. ywAe rtiftasn, Wdjnatt rattnnpbcftf. teM of Ufa, M td» nf fraof& maanad fry tiers, m sutrad,an<i,. efwuttt a : taamsara. aisfnj} ran cf «f rrtatnf »: tht fafanaat'd ftt rarvats frararaara fry: tednal. fcgaffanfi ,f »V!te ira 
rtw «t>«*S ufrMiuw cf #w wo« wsttS «w» w ;ft*aote tri*u v*i ia >#ef«8«6 «w»*. The* report area ret tKMpre&ceii'octfx at ti* appr^

Geley b. Keene, Lab birector/Qualjty'Manager

| Page 13 of 16 |



PHONE (575) 393-23260 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBB5, NM S8240

Anafytica/ResuftsFor:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: 
Project Number: 

Project Manager: 
Fax To:

JFJ
5023
MARCELLA MARQUEZ 
(505) 632-1876

Reported: 
lS-Nov-17 14:31;

Soluble (Dl Water Extraction) - Quality Control

Green Analytical Laboratories

Analyte Result

Reporting:

Limit Units

Spike Source: ?><&EC

'Level Result %REt Limits

RPD

RPD Limit Notes

Batch B711109 -GeneraTPrep -Wet Chem

Blank (B71I109-BLK1) Prqjaredf lJiNpy-17 Analyzed: l4-Noy-l7'
Chloride. ND 10,0. mg/kg wet

I.CS (B7UI09-BS1) Prepared: 13-Noy-17 Analyzed: )4-Nov-l7:
Chloride; 250 I0:0 ing/kgwet 250 99.9 85-115

l-CS Dup (B7I1I09-BSD1) Prepared: U-Nov-l? Analyzed: 14-Nov-17
Chloride ■245 10.0 irig/kg we i 250 98.1 85-115 L83 20

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PlfASfi; NOTE: and&sm?«. Gx&yiy kjC&y and ' for »«y• ttWffi ansm?. wri«7*r baud in ttmtrwt w t» fctwtd ••>-«« iskwiI p*8 by tfcCW Ver «n»lyiei. *0" ciasns. i-Kt^nc 8Kse;:<w:: >^9ViM '
inf; «*« (Mt '*aiw«j wifcss suw* *:**«*$ icd•:rueved By CarftftM wBWn thirty.. {»)_’ cay* Wer wapfcow at. W* acphuttr'. w«K«,.'' tii 'shil e*rdift*L &L'luiU* W :«ncM6«ai..;0r towqueriwr dr.w^e
•ntJudin^ wafwut RtteUtwr*,: btfltuw* tettaiistteftt, ;>s» of uu, «.vfc^oT(*«sti triunttl fey tSetf, <t*;: wbtidihrws, ;.*ffi!stM «r::.|«ti»Siws anung. out «t & reined to the . , pttfermerce. of »< jellies •• »®e<*tfer t-y Cifttnal, reganjhsy <jif. *t»3® .'ba 

)* ®*.**fl V?0? any ¥. .*? *®**s »*»«»< «* rtiwtnoi*.; Readu /date orir b the itJenuhta above. Thisreport jftifl in«ix npro&mtf m fcj mu wrmen approval cf Cetantf Laecratsnes.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|:- Page: 14 ofWl



OINAL

)o ratones PHONE (S7S) 393-2326 ° 101E. MARUND ” HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative PercentDIfference

Samples not received at proper temperature o( 6'>C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by 5M4500C1-B does not requite samples be received at or below 6“C

Samples reported on an as receivedibMls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited; Analyte
PLtAST wrrt: tuBPf, wd Bamitgav »ndvcMiw',: (w as, , cam mittfwlw bases fc tdntaa t- art. eaa b< tirwtd o ** pad bv (‘rat lr» 611 axi„*,5 aww ::te, invest V
**r■■&!**-cawd itw tfwnri; iMivwJ unfeMirradd in . arfttt# and,mows d, Ctrir* tm<n ttftr (3&>. at*' wnpkh^ 'J did :eipfc5W(* wnrfct. In to ewrt aao fa nw-A v tiafdeaajrad

narwol mm™. kas iraropMi, ear * W«.0», t=“ a pom anna) 0, amt, « PAMS**,, UGM* e wom »•»«, M a<,« as - pwramiarti,,;a:-it* swtj, S, c^nu. .ojMtas «l iaOs*, :m
'***!«a'bwtiupw»*ty.«#,*«st»v«statednn*si*o»etlww**.. ftehftittftt*virtasbwssJtoate**. ^(t?«rtstia«Mtber«praCuc«deit^H>^Mi>>wr«Mnp(>re^etCMndLAb(smsrio

-1#..-6,.

Celey D, Keene,, Lab ibirector/Quality Manager
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Fax:
(970)247-4228

i CHAfU-OF-CUSTODY ANDANALYSiS REQUEST

wviee@8r®enar^6cEl.com or diulaB@graanBnBiy6cal.cQm

Company Name: / h f~ -.... ■ BUlto(lfdilferent): ANALYSIS REQUEST
ProfeetJiSanaaor: r-ftsZ P.O. #; ■■■>rz5 >

.: ''

fiOUws^ u ^ P 'a lSV) Company:

cfty ^2j^e cL' 'w Sts** /djyi Zto: 07 Attn:
«>»*»*: tlA? BnaS: Address: Oc t
Additional Report To: ' City:........... ............... «* V-«o
Protect Name: TO Slate: mi.

n
c

l
Project Humbert Phone «:

o $
Sampler Name (Print): Pax or Email: OE

Nssusestesix1:...... ..Cc^sdatf ' MtrbtNiMleat)

Lab I D.
Sampla Name or l•ccntton

Bale... . Thus’:....;

! I
1

1

j
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j

1.

f 1 l * 1

c
G«

:X

. t
l

h
(C

■ s*

P\l£ nB3 tn-Si-)- ■7>o-«y . '■ : ;.y
r ~" io-3i~r, ■ 3 if «<• : -r'■ : v-*"; '•

. .fco© lo-fi- r‘ ■£.’-/$ ' y""' :
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Chain of Custody roust be signed fa “RsSigdahad By*ason ecccptotc* W sendees and eS &pp3cabis charges-


